

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1476 of 2024****RUKMANI VAISHNAV *versus* NITESH PATEL****Order Sheet**

30/10/2025	Mr. Anand Kesharwani, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. Suraj Patel, Advocate for the respondent - Insurance Company. Heard on I.A. No. 1, application for condonation of delay in filing the instant appeal. Mr. Kesharwani submits that the claimants have preferred this appeal with delay of 14 days. He submits that delay has been explained properly in the application. He prays to allow the application. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 would oppose. Taking into consideration the submission made by Mr. Kesharwani and the reasons assigned in the application, I.A. No. 1 is allowed and the delay of 14

Ajinkya	days caused in filing the appeal is hereby condoned. Admit. Call this matter thereafter. Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) JUDGE
---------	---